Court’s entry of its Preliminary Approval Order. 

ii. “Settlement Class Members” means all persons who are members of the 

Settlement Class who do not timely and validly elect to be excluded from the Settlement Class.  

jj. “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary sum of $3,147,390.04 (three 

million one hundred and forty-seven thousand three hundred and ninety dollars and four cents) to 

be paid by Defendant and/or its insurer(s) as specified in this Agreement, which shall be used as 

the only source of payment for all costs of the Settlement. Within twenty-one (21) days of the entry 

of the Preliminary Approval Order, Defendant and/or its insurers shall transmit $100,000.00 (one